THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Docket No. 13-0171

IN RE EASTMAN SEWER COMPANY, INC.

Sale of Assets and Liabilities to Village District of Eastman

PRE-FILED TESTIMONY OF PHILLIP C. SCHAEFER

- 1. My mailing address is PO Box 1278, Grantham, NH 03753. I reside at 16 Summit Dr., which is a residential property owned by my wife and me in the community of Eastman. Our property uses the Eastman Sewer Company sewerage system for its sanitary waste disposal.
- 2. We have owned our property in Eastman since 1998.
- 3. I am the organizer and leader, along with James Van Dolah, of the Eastman Sewer Users Coalition.
- 4. The Eastman Sewer Users Coalition is a group of 50 persons who are customers of the Eastman Sewer Company and who oppose the sale of its assets to the Village District of Eastman for the reasons stated in the Eastman Sewer Users Coalition's Petition to Intervene.
- 5. The number of persons in the Coalition is increasing on a daily basis.
- 6. I have been authorized by the members of the Eastman Sewer Users Coalition to retain Michael L. Donovan, Esq. to file a Petition to Intervene in the above captioned proceeding and to represent the Coalition before the PUC in this matter.
- 7. The facts stated in the Eastman Sewer Users Coalition's Petition to Intervene are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Mullip C. Schaefer

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF SULLIVAN

Subscribed and sworn to me this 25^{44} day of July 2013 by Phillip C. Schaefer, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the same.

COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 2 2016 TAMPSHILL T Notary Public/Justice of Peace Leb- 02, 2016